
1021 Harvard Way   El Dorado Hills, CA  95762  (916) 933‐6624   (916) 941‐1627 fax  www.edhcsd.org 

April 20, 2021 

Joe Harn 
El Dorado County  
Auditor/Controller Department 
360 Fair Lane 
Placerville, CA 95667 

In regards to: Funds needed from Index Code# 80310317; $5,057,929.67 

Dear Joe Harn, 

Please release funds from index code # 80310317, in the amount of $5,057,929.67, for capital project 
committed funds through April 15, 2021. The request includes reimbursements related to Bass Lake 
Regional Park, Kalithea Restroom, Valley View Village Park, and the 2% Project Administration Fee 
(February 2021 – March 2021) as approved by the El Dorado Hills Community Services District Board of 
Directors in the Park Impact Fee Capital Projects budget, Nexus Study dated August 21, 2017, and 
Master Plan dated June 2016.  

To assist you in locating and reviewing the pertinent documents associated with the District Board’s 
findings and approvals for the aforementioned capital projects the following is provided to you: 

FY 20/21 Budget, which includes the capital projects. Found on the District’s website here:  

https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/About/Administration%20&%20Financ
e/Budget%20Report/approved_budget_fy_2020_21.pdf 

Page 53-72 of budget and pages 256-275 of the June 2020 Board Meeting packet, cover the District’s 
Capital projects.   

FY 20/21 Budget Approval – Signed Minutes from June 2020 Board of Directors Meeting. Minutes may be 
found on the District’s website here:  

https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20Agendas
%20&%20Minutes/2020/2020%20All%20Board%20Minutes%20Signed.pdf 

The District Board of Directors has approved a Nexus Update on January 11, 2018, see here 
https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20Agendas
%20&%20Minutes/2018/Agendas/00._2018_01_11_Agenda_Combined_Packet_for_Posting.pdf and 
signed Minutes here 
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https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/Document%20Center/Board%20of%20Director%20Agendas
%20&%20Minutes/2018/Minutes/2018_Signed%20Minutes_small.pdf . This update has also been 
submitted and approved by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors on July 17, 2018 through 
Resolution 135-2018.  

 
El Dorado Hills Community Services District Master Plan, found here 
https://www.eldoradohillscsd.org/programs_and_amp_activities/csd_master_plan_update_2015-2016.php 
and approved in June 2016, see here 
https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/2016_06_09_bod_agenda_packet.pdf and here 
https://cms8.revize.com/revize/eldoradohills/2016_Minutes_Board%20Meetings_Signed_small.pdf 
 
El Dorado Hills has seen significant growth since the previous CSD Parks and Recreation Facilities 
Master Plan (Plan) was completed in 2007 and is expected to see an increase of another 13,111 
residents by 2035. The increase in population has placed an additional demand for public facilities and 
the aforementioned projects are being constructed to accommodate the new development within the 
community. Valley View Village Park and Bass Lake Regional Park are upcoming parks planned to serve 
new residents. These projects, and the administration of them, are therefore funded at 100% Park Impact 
Fees. 

When updating the Plan in 2016 the District sought community involvement, evaluated recreation trends 
and best practices, and reviewed past planning efforts to establish a future vision. The Master Plan is a 
guide and planning tool for the CSD to follow when prioritizing future projects. The projects for which the 
District has submitted this funding request are identified within the Master Plan as follows:   

 (see excerpts below) 
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Within the District’s Nexus Study, David Taussig & Associates (DTA) includes an AB 1600 Nexus Test on 
page 10, Table 3, as depicted below:
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User:

Printed: 04/15/2021 -  9:42AM

sherrys

Detailed Trial Balance

08 to 09, 2021

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

018 Impact Fees

REVENUE

018-3

018-3-31-3200-3100 Property Tax Revenue  2,906,250.00

Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned at El Dorado County 2/28/2021 GL  8  107  0.00  143,943.00

Park Impact Fees cash collected and interest earned at El Dorado County 3/31/2021 GL  9  123  0.00  201,494.29

Park Impact Fees cash collected at El Dorado County 3/31/2021 GL  9  124  0.00  176,959.97

018-3-31-3200-3100 Totals: Var: 693,237.47  2,906,250.00 -1,690,615.27  0.00  522,397.26 -2,213,012.53

018-3 REVENUE Totals:  2,906,250.00  0.00  522,397.26-1,690,615.27 -2,213,012.53

REVENUE Totals:  2,906,250.00 -1,690,615.27  0.00  522,397.26 -2,213,012.53

 018 Totals:  2,906,250.00  522,397.26 0.00-1,690,615.27 -2,213,012.53

Report Totals:  2,906,250.00  0.00  522,397.26-1,690,615.27 -2,213,012.53

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (04/15/2021 -  9:42 AM) Page 1

2% Administration Fee $10,447.95
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Bass Lake Community Park #962

DATE CK/INV DESCRIPTION
FY2021 Project Management 1,217.58

3/11/2021 70122386 LSA Associates, Inc. Environmental Work 5,788.75
4/8/2021 70122481 LSA Associates, Inc. Environmental Work 963.75

Expenditures 04/15/2021 7,970.08$     

EXPENDITURES

4/15/2021H:\Finance Dept\Accounting\CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN\Capital Projects\Active Projects\Work in Progress Worksheets21-0938 A 8 of 48



User:

Printed: 04/15/2021 - 10:50AM

sherrys

Detailed Trial Balance

01 to 10, 2021

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

962 Bass Lake Community Park

EXPENSE

962-9

962-9-90-9000-4010 Payroll Tax Expense  1,331.25

Computer Checks Batch 00001.03.20213/4/2021 PR  9  1  6.63  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.03.20213/18/2021 PR  9  30  9.50  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20214/1/2021 PR  10  1  10.32  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20214/15/2021 PR  10  41  5.16  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4010 Totals: Var: 1,299.64  1,331.25  0.00  31.61  0.00  31.61

962-9-90-9000-4120 Employee Benefits  3,699.23

962-9-90-9000-4120 Totals: Var: 3,699.23  3,699.23  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Retirement  1,261.09

Computer Checks Batch 00001.03.20213/4/2021 PR  9  1  8.13  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.03.20213/18/2021 PR  9  30  10.99  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20214/1/2021 PR  10  1  11.53  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20214/15/2021 PR  10  41  5.77  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4130 Totals: Var: 1,224.67  1,261.09  0.00  36.42  0.00  36.42

962-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  708.49

1544 -  SDRMA Ck# 701216767/16/2020 AP  1  46  625.48  0.00

962-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 83.01  708.49  0.00  625.48  0.00  625.48

962-9-90-9000-5011 Salary Expense-Full Time  16,334.70

Computer Checks Batch 00001.03.20213/4/2021 PR  9  1  103.26  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.03.20213/18/2021 PR  9  30  157.11  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00001.04.20214/1/2021 PR  10  1  175.80  0.00

Computer Checks Batch 00002.04.20214/15/2021 PR  10  41  87.90  0.00

962-9-90-9000-5011 Totals: Var: 15,810.63  16,334.70  0.00  524.07  0.00  524.07

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (04/15/2021 - 10:50 AM) Page 1
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Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

962-9 EXPENSE Totals:  23,334.76  1,217.58  0.00 0.00  1,217.58

EXPENSE Totals:  23,334.76  0.00  1,217.58  0.00  1,217.58

 962 Totals:  23,334.76  0.00 1,217.58 0.00  1,217.58

Report Totals:  23,334.76  1,217.58  0.00 0.00  1,217.58

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (04/15/2021 - 10:50 AM) Page 2

Project Management through 4/15/2021 payperiod
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21-0938 A 18 of 48



������������	
 ��

��	��������
 �
��
��������
 �����	��������������� � �� !"#!$ #% !"#!$ #%�������&'�(� )"*+) $��&'�(��,(-������ .".%* $% /0//��	���	1�
��1�
�234��(5 *� 6789:7�9������(�;<������������	
 ��

��	��������
 �
��
��������
 �����	��������������� � �� .")#% �� .")#% ���������&'�(� ."#)= =)�&'�(��,(-������ .=. =) /0//��	���	1�
��1�
�234��(5 > ,(�-?&@��?�(�������������	
 ��

��	��������
 �
��
��������
 �����	��������������� � �� %"$#. #+ %"$#. #+�������&'�(� *�".=! !$�&'�(��,(-������ $"=+� !) /0//��	���	1�
��1�
�2 ABCD0EFG����	������1�
�H�I��J�

3��(�$

3@�K(;� *=%$%%�678*#�* ���� �����L�M(�,(�������3�@M�3@�K(;� N�O��;(PQRSTUVW�XWYZ[Q\Z�]P̂�_̀ab_Xcde_dPfeadghehiPjehik_l̀Pbbdkb

mnon pqrsqrtrn�u�pvtwvtx�yz�y{|pqrwqrtrn�u�wvttvto�}z�y{|
21-0938 A 19 of 48



Kalithea Restrooms #951

DATE CK/INV DESCRIPTION
2/24/2021 70122332 CXT Incorporated Restroom building  24,444.36

Expenditures 04/15/2021 24,444.36

EXPENDITURES

4/15/2021H:\Finance Dept\Accounting\CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN\Capital Projects\Active Projects\Work in Progress Worksheets21-0938 A 20 of 48
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Valley View Village Park #958

FY2021 Project Management 130.70
1/14/2021 F0115 KYA Services LLC Construction Contract 4,992,372.25
2/11/2021 70122304 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Construction documents 2,210.00
2/11/2021 70122304 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Construction documents 7,192.00
3/11/2021 70122397 Stantec Consulting Services Inc. Construction documents 9,177.85
3/25/2021 70122443 State Water Resources Control Board Permit Application 2,066.00
4/8/2021 US Bank Fast Signs Park Construction Notification Signs 1,918.48

Expenditures 04/15/2021 5,015,067.28$  

4/15/2021H:\Finance Dept\Accounting\CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN\Capital Projects\Active Projects\Work in Progress Worksheets21-0938 A 22 of 48



User:

Printed: 04/15/2021 - 11:06AM

sherrys

Detailed Trial Balance

01 to 10, 2021

General Ledger

Period:

Account Number Description Budget Beginning Balance Debit This Period Credit This Period Ending Balance

958 Valley View Village Park

EXPENSE

958-9

958-9-90-9000-4150 Workers Compensation  145.34

1544 -  SDRMA Ck# 701216767/16/2020 AP  1  46  130.70  0.00

958-9-90-9000-4150 Totals: Var: 14.64  145.34  0.00  130.70  0.00  130.70

958-9 EXPENSE Totals:  145.34  130.70  0.00 0.00  130.70

EXPENSE Totals:  145.34  0.00  130.70  0.00  130.70

 958 Totals:  145.34  0.00 130.70 0.00  130.70

Report Totals:  145.34  130.70  0.00 0.00  130.70

GL - Detailed Trial Balance (04/15/2021 - 11:06 AM) Page 1

Project Management

21-0938 A 23 of 48
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Section 2. Scope of Work. 

(a) Services. Contractor shall perform the Services described in Exhibit A, subject to 
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Contractor shall not receive additional 
compensation for the performance of any Services not described therein. 

(b) Modification. Only the District General Manager or his or her designee may 
authorize extra or changed work. Failure of Contractor to secure a written authorization for extra 
or changed work shall constitute a waiver of any and all right to adjustment in the Agreement price 
or Agreement time due to such unauthorized work. Contractor shall not be entitled to any 
compensation for the performance of such work. Contractor further waives any and all right or 
remedy by way of restitution or quantum merit for any and all extra work performed without such 
express and prior written authorization of the District General Manager or his or her designee. 

( c) Specific Materials. Whenever the Services require any material or process is 
indicated or specified by patent or proprietary name, or by name of manufacturer, such Services 
must be met by the Contractor, unless District agrees in writing to some other material, process or 
article offered by Contractor which is equal in all respects to the one specified. The District General 
Manager or his or her designee shall have the right to reject any and all materials and supplies 
furnished by Contractor that do not comply with the scope of work or Services. 

( d) Exhibits attached to herein are, by this reference, incorporated into this Agreement. 
Exhibits are intended to cooperate so that the Services called for in one and not mentioned in the 
other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all documents. 

Exhibit Designation Exhibit Title 
1. Exhibit A Scope of Services/Proposal 

Section 3. Time of Performance. Contractor warrants that it will commence performance of 
the Services within thirty (30) days of the Notice to Proceed, and shall perform all tasks in 
accordance with the Completion Schedule. The time of performance is a material term of this 
Agreement relied on by District in entering into this Agreement. 

*Prior to award of contract, timeline is to be defined with Contractor to establish a start 
date and completion date, with a start date no earlier than January 18, 2021 and a 
completion of construction taking place no later than December 31, 2021. 

Section 4. Payment. 

(a) Payment. District shall pay Contractor for the Services rendered under this 
Agreement in a not to exceed amount of $4,992,372.25 upon completion of Services for the 
Services listed in Exhibit A as set forth in the Completion Schedule. 

2 
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PREPARED FOR

09/24/2020

El Dorado Hills CSD

Kevin Loewen

916-825-1485

1-2-21041

 7

Kloewen@edhcsd.org

Valley View Park

Contact

Kevin Koschik

1800 E. McFadden Ave.        

Santa Ana, CA

Kevin.Koschik@theKYAgroup.com

Pages CA LICENSE #984827 B + C15

Proposal Number

(916) 870-8786

CMAS: 4-20-78-0089C
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SCOPE OF WORK - PRICING

Valley View Park Quantity U/M Price Value

 12.00 EA $5,259.23 $63,110.76Minimum Charge Per Job (Mobilization)

 300,500.00 SF $2.68 $805,340.00Clear, Grub And Haul

 300,500.00 SF $2.30 $691,150.00Re-grading Base

 300,500.00 SF $1.53 $459,765.00Substrate Prep

 3,000.00 LF $7.84 $23,520.0010" Perforated Pipe

 6.00 EA $120.90 $725.40Drain Cap Kit

 6.00 EA $120.90 $725.40Drain Cover Kit

 4.00 EA $280.64 $1,122.56#11-T & R-16" X  21"-COMPLETE

 4.00 EA $62.08 $248.32#11-T & R-16" X  21"-BODY

 4.00 EA $193.14 $772.56#11-T & R-16" X  21"-COVER

 1,600.00 LF $5.64 $9,024.00PVC PIPE SCHEDULE 80

 60.00 EA $12.31 $738.60PVC REDUCING TEE

 20.00 EA $105.29 $2,105.80QUICK COUPLING - 3/4"

 20.00 EA $182.60 $3,652.00QUICK COUPLING - 1"

 20.00 EA $136.96 $2,739.20QUICK COUPLING KEY - 3/4"

 20.00 EA $165.47 $3,309.40QUICK COUPLING KEY - 1"

 60.00 EA $8.08 $484.80SPRAY HEAD POP-UP - 4"

 4.00 EA $5,526.09 $22,104.362 HP IRRIGATION PUMP SYSTEM

 2.00 EA $608.12 $1,216.24CONTROLLER WIRE - WHITE

 4,831.00 CY $368.00 $1,777,808.00Concrete Pump

 8,000.00 EA $6.11 $48,880.00Bar #4

 75,000.00 EA $1.99 $149,250.00CINDER BLOCK 8" X 8" X 16"

 1.00 EA $752.97 $752.97Steel Grate- Heel proof- Bold Down

 1,100.00 CY $76.57 $84,227.00Decomposed Granite

 1.00 EA $189.96 $189.96Santa Fe Cobble- 4"-8"

 9,622.00 SF $9.57 $92,082.54Asphalt

 1,460.00 CY $76.57 $111,792.20CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE- NON-PERMEABLE

Initials

1-2-21041

This is a legal agreement - please read carefully 

Complete and Initial all pages Proposal Number
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 400.00 EA $91.30 $36,520.00CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE- PERMEABLE

 2.00 EA $105,411.77 $210,823.54Playground Series 212-3

 17,000.00 LB $0.78 $13,260.00Brock Fill

 2.00 EA $22,778.09 $45,556.18DSA HIP CANOPY- 40X30

 2.00 EA $220.89 $441.78Custom Signage

 800.00 LF $11.58 $9,264.00Temporary Fencing

 39,120.00 LB $0.52 $20,342.40BUFFINGS 50/40

 8,000.00 LB $1.69 $13,520.00EPDM VIRGIN RUBBER (COLOR)

 20,592.00 LB $2.89 $59,510.88BINDER - 11

 350.00 SF $433.57 $151,749.50CUUBE X Series

 400.00 LF $1.92 $768.00Striping- Asphalt

 1.00 EA $73,778.90 $73,778.90Bonding Fee

Total Price $4,992,372.25

Initials

1-2-21041

This is a legal agreement - please read carefully 

Complete and Initial all pages Proposal Number
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